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MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 19, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0045-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
November 16, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(1 William Court)
8™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3™ Council District
Lenore R. Rudick * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2019-0045-A
* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the
property, Lenore R. Rudick (“Petitioner™). The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief pursuant
to § 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a rear yard
addition with a side street setback of 32 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 35 ft. The subject
property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

It is to be noted that this administrative variance case closed on September 3, 2018 but
was not received by OAH until October 16, 2018; the whereabouts of the case file between these
dates is unknown.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted by any of the County
reviewing agencies.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on August 18, 2018, and there being no request for a public hearing,

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date
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The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC™). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17" day of October, 2018, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 1A01.3.B.3
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a rear yard addition with a side
street setback of 32 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 35 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

 Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at her own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal

can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order. Q’%S'

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date

\© -\\—\¢
SV 2

By



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address | WTLLTAM COUT 50pnxS M0 LNiSZ _ which is presently zoned _&g A

Deed References: __36501] 0163 " 10 Digit Tax Account# 21 00 0 0 8 ¢ 3§
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) __LE AJORE RUTH O K

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1 a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

. Ve
PO, \)}%

’Q{,\‘S. X _a Variance from Section(s)

1A01.3.B.3 = To permit a rear yard addition with a side street setback of 32 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 35 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

(S{( A‘“ P\d'\ mef\"ﬂ

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

LEENORE & RUOTUC

Name- Type or Print N%Wl . Name #2 — Type or Print
[ UA- 2

Signature Sighature #1 Signature # 2
| | WoLvz Ao Cowey SPARKS )
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
g b e IS HOIISTHSST  LewcaspurH §YAHND. tom
Zip Code Telephone # ? i Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitione;_;_,_ﬁ*{;@ ' Representative to be contacted:
&% '

) "‘3{"-"' _ j )_ T
Name- Typet{’{“ ﬂﬁ‘:{’: ) ()//\/ - - E%{f ﬁw‘f or\l:frir}" 0 (K
R \ »/2/ e / i ! Z%A t'/l

Signatre o~ = W«y” Signature ]
N -~
o0 _ [ Waottam Couet PalkS wp
Mailing Address - City State Mailing Address City State
D , LUST  qpr-ast-@y DY Qokyg GMAL. (om
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
casE NumBER 2019 = 0045 - A Filing Date _5,)__ 110, 18 Dbo Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer IS

REV. 10/4/11



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: | WILLTAM (ouay SOCQ,&“S MALYLAN ) 21152

Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

ATl il P\"“an\ )
) iy = ey’

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

L%/}f' 793 k{’%ja c:ﬂd‘»é/

Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
LEAOLE R. RUOTUC
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this [P dayof _ /tuitat . /U |£ | before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: v

Print name(s) here: LL)'IC‘I{ D\. \Z\‘\(Qt(l"’\ ORI
\\\\‘ P}\ 5 RUO/'””,

”

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me a_gr‘\ sﬁ?h"i\'fﬁant('s- -8

" S { \OTARp oz
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal < 5 ( w ? M Zgi WOARY ez
Y jm[}, A =0 PypnC J:S
Notary Public 27.$ UGN
|- /02012 U Rl

a7 S P
775, COUNT L

My Commission Expires B rrir et

REV. 5/5/2016



HARDSHIP OR PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY STATEMENT FOR LENORE R, RUDICK

My son, daughter-in-law, and two grandchildren moved into our house to help care for my husband and
myself. Unfortunately, my husband past away, after a 2 % year battle with cancer, and if it was not for
my son and daughter-in-law and grandchildren living with me 1 do not know if | would still be alive
today. My children have remained in the house to help care for me. | am getting older and need their
assistance. Presently, my grandson has one bedroom, my granddaughter has another one, and | have
the third one. My son and daughter-in-law live in the basement. 1 want to build this addition to add an
additional bedroom upstairs, and expand the kitchen for my son and daughter-in-law. From what |
understand, my property was originally zoned as RC5 and now has been changed to RC2. My house is
now too close to York Road, even though we have lived her for 25 years. The addition would come off
the back of the house and stay in line with the present cutside wall that is already there. | am asking for
a variance to be granted, so that we can put the addition onto the back of the house. We priced putting
the addition elsewhere on the house, but this would then entail structural and foundational issues.
These issues would cause this project to be a financial hardship. We have already been approved by our
HOA to have an addition attached to the back of the house as an extension of the existing outer house
wall as indicated in the drawings.

This addition is not just a “nice to do” project. The basement is not appropriate as a fulltime bedroom. it
is windowless and has poor air circulation. My son has severe allergies and a sleep condition that makes.
it unheaithy to sleep there long term. Without this addition, [ could lose the support of my son and his
family on a daily basis as they would need to a move to a house more appropriate to their needs. Please
approve this for me. Thank you.



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 1 WILLIAM COURT, SPARKS, MD 21152

Part A:

Beginning at a point on the south side of William Court which is 50 feet wide at a distance of 105 feet
west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street York Road which is 70 feet wide.

PART B:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 1, as shown on the Plat entitled, “MORGAN MANOR,
SECTION 2”, which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book S.M. No.
59, folio 88. The improvements thereon being known as No. 1 William Court.

Being the same lot and parcel of ground which by deed dated September 21, 1992, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 9408, folic 663, from Morgan Manor
Joint Venture to Stanley J. Rudick and Lenore R. Rudick, his wife, the Grantor herein. The said Stanley J.
Rudick having departed this life on January 3, 2015.

J0\9 -0045 —A
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Debra Wiley

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

John Altmeyer <jaltmeyer@aol.com>
Tuesday, August 28, 2018 8:50 PM
Administrative Hearings

2nd Certificate of Posting 1 William Ct
Scan.pdf

2019-0045-A

RECEIVED

AUG 2 8 2018

CFFICE JF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018 & 08/28/2018

RE  Broject Hams: Administrative Variance

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0045-A
Petitioner/Developer: Lenore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 21152

(Month, Day, Year)

L] e

(Signature‘dfgrgn Postgr)~

John M. Altmeyer
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

21722 Orwig Rd.
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Freeland, MD. 21053
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-382-6580
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

RECEIVED

AUG 2 8 2018

11711
OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
————————— Y- TEARINGS |

o
m.
R
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018 & 08/28/2018

RE: Project Name: Administrative Variance

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0045-A
Petitioner/Developer: Lenore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 21152

The stgn(s) were posted on 08/18/2018 & reche(:ked 08/28/201 8
i (Month, Day, Year)

John M. Altmeyer

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

21722 Orwig Rd.
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

g o
§§§s§§§§ 28 B
igEZEEs a3 O
824 Qﬁgg g 253 :
i %gg% S SR p > > Freeland, MD. 21053
;,%EE §§§§ E :*gg BN AU = (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
R EEIbE ,
ggg B EiiErg = 410-382-6580
& a2 E: et E i o
§§§ ggg 8 Fﬂﬂg% Y (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
‘% g §§ g3 RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2018

. 11111
ADMIN: £ 7007 FEARNGS |
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
1 William Court; SW corner of the intersection
Of William Court and York Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
8" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Lenore R. Rudick " HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)

" BALTIMORE COUNTY
" 2019-045-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ay
gf&ﬁ @ Lummigmoy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(r)’lo‘z S‘Q‘/& /":1*

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
AUG 23 2018 105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

e ————

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23" day of August, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Brian Rudick, 1 William Court, Sparks, Maryland 21152,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

.
h Jia HQ,)’ Zwr MLy oy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Larry Hogan
~ M . , I Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION ‘Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory S|ater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: Q/Ztyl 8

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland: 21204

Dear Ms. LeW1s

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subJ ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zef§— 004 5-4

Vd«y t s/
Lwezﬂez? Pu.chc/{
L\ thons ConrS
Should you have any-questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Do hifi o

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryiond Relfay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.marylond.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 27,2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0045-A
Address 1 William Court
(Rudick Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 19-0045-A 1 William Court.doc



® Q@ Sl

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018

RE: Project Name: Administrative Variance

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0045-A
Petitioner/Developer: Lenore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court

Sparks, MD. 21152-9400

The sign(s) were posted on 08/18/2018

(Month, Day, Year)

ML Ay

(S;gnaturebf Slgn Poster)

John M. Altmeyer
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

21722 Orwig Rd.
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Freeland, MD. 21053
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

o

410-382-6580
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




i
L

T e S

44

oy




‘ ~ Sied L

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018

Administrative Variance

RE: Project Name:
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0045-A

Petitioner/Developer: Lenore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 21152-9400

The sign(s) were posted on 08/18/2018
, g (Month, Day, Year)

=i W oA ([

s ettt e ;
R Y (Signature of Sign Postef)

13RS 3gisy

oxnivan
HYAY v NPT O]

1
AT
B0 IVOQIAGN 1819113 Ny
L1927 ROLIDAS ;

OLINVaSHnd 58

#38vD

John M. Altmeyer

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

WNWINIW 3

)

VE13S

A

Y-5700-610Z
-'-UI'IDQ WYITTM L

21722 Orwig Rd.

FUISSIIY a344v01081|
VL 8 Ko wag gy

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

¢ONINYIH 9178ng

“1334 S€ aINDIY

NI 133 7€ 40 30

HLIM NOLLIGQY Qv

| W )
L
i

Freeland, MD. 21053

& o

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-382-6580

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11
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BALTIMORE COUNTY QARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPR’LS AND INSPECTIONS
. ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2019-| OO ‘-{rf' -A Address | Wluam cpppT L2054

Contact Person: JAMJU EEIAELM” Phone Number: 410-887-3391

P!annéar, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: 5’}10 )'48' : Posting Date: 3‘“418’ Closing Date: "2'23 J'&‘ :
L] v - {

Any contact made with this oifﬂce regarding the status of the administrative vatiance should be
through the contact person (plqnner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted abov;e. It should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closiné date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written niotiﬁcation as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.

The written order will be [;'nailed fo you by First Class mail.

{ .

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, timejand location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

i (Detach Along Dolted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-10045" [-A Address ! wiaam cguax
Petitioner's Name _£vdicic . Telephone Y10 -375-4557
Posting Date: 8’! l‘?) £ Closing Date: ‘?!3( 18

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A REAA AR Add(Tepns WitTu 4 Sy & -STRG T Se7éAck.
] . :
Of 33 Fott 1n vigu oF Toe MiNipom RECn2ed T FereT

i
:

i Revised 6/30/2018

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

| ZONING REVIEW OFFICE
j
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE. TMENT OF PERMITS, APPROV. AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

¥ .
Case Number 2019-| Q0 YS~ |-A Address | Wluiam cyuvd7 , 20153

Contact Person: J/\SOJ\J 55 (bELMAN Phone Number: 410-887-3391 .,

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _& )“’ )'3’ Posting Date: 3’('11[3’ Closing Date: -Ci-23 ’43‘

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the af:)proved list and
the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. . Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may. (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. [f all County/State agencies’ comments are received, -
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closmg date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-1 Q045 |-A Address ! wiunAmM cgud T

Petitiorier's Name _Rvbdic Telephone Y10 -375-4551

Posting Date: 8’!!‘?)12? Closing Date: 9!3( I8

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A REAA AR AdT-on WiTH A T -STREGT SETEHAKL
OF 33 Co6 18 LIEu ¢F Trnte pinipmum REGILES 33, feeT

Revised 6/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that nétice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners-relative to property which is the subject of

an upcommg zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Case Number: _ 019 0045 - A

Property Address: | IMILLT_EAm Q,(Mﬂ-\. SPAO-KS MD 7«”5 2-

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _LENORE 2. RUOTOS

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE IFORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: BLYan RUWHTK

Company/Firm (if applicable): -

Address: | WELLTAM (OULY

Sfxs, MY 21152

Telephone Number: Huh -G CH- 6327

'Revised 7/9/2015
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‘ CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018

RE:  Project Name: Administrative Variance

Case Number /PAl Number: 2019-0045-A
Petitioner/Developer; Lenore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penailties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at_1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 21152-9400

The sign{s) were posted on 08/18/2018
- . (Month, Day, Year)

Mo Qe

(Signalure of Sign Pos‘-@.)

- v, T “TeomH

John M. Altmeyer
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

21722 Orwig Rd.
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Freeland, MD. 21053
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
&

410-382-6580
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018

RE:  Project Name: Administrative Variance
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0045-A |
Petitioner/Developer: Lenpr e R. Rudick
Date of He‘a_ringlCiosing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 21152-9400 '

The sign(

e ay

s) were posted on 08/18/2018
: S . (Month, Day, Year)

y " (Signature'of Sign\Poster) C)

John M. Altmeyer
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

e

sn
o : It E
i ¥ 7

21722 Orwig Rd. _
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Freeland, MD. 21053
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

h

410-382-6580 |
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/18/2018 & 08/28/2018

RE:  Project Name: Administrative Variance

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0045-A
Petitioner/Developer: Lenore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necesgsary sign_(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 21152

g {Month, Day, Year)

(Signature\o’fBrgn Postgz)~”

John M. Altmeyer
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

21722 Orwig Rd.
(Street Address of Sign Poster).

Freeland, MD. 21053
(City, State, Zip Cade of Sign Poster)

410-382-6580
{Telephéne Number of Sign Poster)

1111




CERTIFICATE OF PCSTING

Date: 08/18/2018 & 08/28/2018

RE: Project Name: Administrative Variance
Case Number /PAl Number: 2019-0045-A
Petitioner/Developer: 1-enore R. Rudick
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/03/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by taw
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1 William Court
Sparks, MD. 211562

The s|gn(s) were posted on 08’1 8/2018 & rechecked 08’28’2018
SR {Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of Sigh Paster)

John M. Altmeyer -
' (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

21722 Orwig Rd.

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

1L ONINEEINOS ONTIVET

Freeland, MD. 21053
(City, State, Zip Codeé 'of Sign Poster)

410-382-6580 |
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 11, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnmesai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 27, 2018
Item No. 2019-0045-A, 0046-A, 0048-A, 0050-A and 0051-A
bl e

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file



< ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2019-0045-A Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Lenore R Rudick

Contract Purchaser: No Contfact Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist; 8 Council Dist; 3

Property Address: 1 WILLIAM CT
Location: SW corner of the intersection of William Court and York Road

Existing Zoning: RC2 Area: 1 ACRE

Proposed Zoning: -

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

To permit a rear yard addition with a side street setback of 32 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 35 ft.
Attorney: NotAvailable

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: Noné

Closing Date: 09/03/2018

Miscellaneous Notes:

Further examination of the site plan by-Carl Richards and Jeff Perlow indicate that the proposed addition was within
the building envelope shown on the Final Development Plan and the addition maintained at least a 75 foot setback
from the centerline of York Road. Theréfore, this case was closed by Mr. Richards and-the petitioner was able to
submit a building permit application for the proposed addition.

lofl



BALTIMORE COUNTY D ARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRC"..-LS AND INSPECTIONS
| - i . ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2019-} OO ‘-1( 1-A Address | witieam CQUAT , RS X

Contact Person; J“\SON ufEtBELM"" Phone Number: 410-887-3391
: -Planngar, Please'Print Your Naine : ’ . .

' Posting Date: _E’lﬁifl]? ~ Closing Date: ‘?."23'1_13.

Any contact made with this cﬁffﬁce regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contagt person {planner) using the case number.

Filing Date: _8 J10 )ui

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use oneé. of the sign posters on the approved list and
the petitioner. is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done oniy by
one of the sign posters on the .approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The %o‘nihg notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. 1t should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closjng date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date,
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighiboi's formal réquést or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded fo you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As.when the sign was originally posted, certification of
‘this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded fo this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for tthigh qutéi"‘()n]y
USE THE%ADMINI_STRAT!'VE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019~ Q045" |-A Address __! wictiam coudr _
Petitioner's Name _8vbdice. | - . Telephone Y0 -3735-4557
Posting Date: __ ¥ I 9 ) & | Closing Date: _ 9 ! 3{ I8

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A REAA AR Add(Toar Wi=Ts B TAE - STRET SeTébiAk.
OF 33 Prev 1n L1ty oF TTHE pacnitavom RELwLES FE (FeeT

1 Revised 6/30/2019

W

BALTIMORE COUNTY DépARTMgNT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
- ‘. ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

i



APMINTISTATIVE
PETITION FORfZONING

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ | WTLLTAM COURT SPAMKS D 2\ISZ  which is presently zoned _&%a
Deed References: _36501] 01b% " 10 Digit Tax Account# 2 ' 00 0 0 8 6 3.8
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) __ L& AJORE  QUTH MK -

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

i a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described pfoperty for

dministirafive
3 aVariance from Section(s) .
1A01.3.B.3 = To permit a rear yard addition with a side street setback of 32 feet in lieu of the minimum

required 35 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

(§a< Atack meat)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | { We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

LisnopE A RQudTlc

Name- Type or Print N%1 - TZZ}ZM . Name #2 — Type or Print

Signature Sighature #1 Signature # 2
| | Wotvgam Couer SPARKS )
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
; : UISL HRIISHSST  Lencespurd §YAHN. om
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Blxas DudTll
Name- Type or Print N —Type or Ffrirz
(s [l L/\
Signature Signature ' '
[ Wnttam Coust SPaAlLkS  wp
Mailing Address City State Ma_iling Address City State
; : LhSE  pr-ast@ay DY R0kYg ML o
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
cAsE NUMBER_ 2019 = 0045 A  Filing Date _E_fﬁ/ 1y - — R/t y {Z-(D (£ Roviewsr_S
Est mated Fostin REV. 10/4/11

PM‘&



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUI_RED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information-herein givenis true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the -
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: | Wreezam (ouax S-Pcf;\y(lKS W\P\P-\/LH/O 0 2415

Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code’

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

ICrC AT LpA
D) = ‘ B

T
1P
A

Ty

S

(f additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

%ﬁﬁé@%%/ M "

Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
LEALE R, RWOTK |
Name- Print or Type : i Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

-] HEREBY CERTIFY, this ,' / O’L" day of A’m Lt L4 |& | before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: v i

Print namefs) here: I\f_'/] ot D\_. Q \J\.C&((}"\ LTS

\\\\‘ A RUD)‘O,//

Ayt it g
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as sﬁ“ch Afﬁant(s-ﬁf‘ “

!

s d TAF K ::
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal% ﬂ M o \;0-_Ry 1Sz
: \ ubb ’ =R pupG F33
Nota!’y’ Plblic %’@ &) oS Q— =
L= {p =201, ’o??é"';-??lq'-'e-'l S

‘My Commission Expires

REV. 5/5/2016



HARDSHIP OR PRACTICAL DIFEICULTY STATEMENT FOR LENORE R. RUDICK

My son, daughter-in-law, and two graridchildren moved into our house to help care for my husband and
myself. Unfortunately, my husband past away, after'a 2 % year battle with cancer, and if it was not for
my son and daughter-in-law and grandchildren living'with me | donot know if | would still be alive
today. My children have remained in the house to help care for me. |am getting older and need their
assistance. Presently, my grandson has one bedroom, my granddaughter has another one, and | have
the third one. My son and daughter-in-law live in the basement. [ want to build this addition to add an
additional bedréom upstairs, and expand the kitchen for my son and daughter-in-law. From what |
understand, my property was.originally zoned as RC5 and now. has been changed to RC2. My house is
now too close to York Road, even though we have lived her for 25 years. The addition would come off
the back of the house and stay in line with the present outside wall that is already there. | am asking for
a variance to be granted; so that we can put the addition onto the back of the house. We priced putting
the addition elsewhere on the house, but this would then entail structural and foundational issues.
These issues would cause this project to be a financial hardship. We have already been approved by our
HOA to have an'addition attached to the back of the house as an extension of the existing outer house
wall as indicated in the drawings.

This addition is not just a “nice to do” project. The basement is not appropriate as a fulltime bedroom. It
is windowless and has poor air circulation. My son has severe allergies and a sleep condition that makes
it unhealthy to sleep there long term. Without this addition, | could lose the support of my son and his
family on a daily basis as they would need-to a move to a house more appropriate to their needs. Please
approve this for me. Thank you.
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 1 WILLIAM COURT, SPARKS, MD 21152

Part A

Beginning at a point on the south side of William Court which is 50 feet wide at a distance of 105 feet
west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street York Road which is 70 feet wide.

PART B:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 1, as.shown on the Plat entitled, “MORGAN MANOR,
SECTION 27, which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County inPlat Book S.M. No.
59, folio 88. The improvements thereon being known as No. 1 William Court.

Being the same lot and parcel of ground which by deed dated September 21, 1992, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 9408, folio 663, from Morgan Manor
Joint Venture to Stanley J. Rudick and Lenore R. Rudick, his wife, the Grantor herein. The said Stanley J.
Rudick having departed this life on January 3, 2015.

2015-009S A



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND\\
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM X

,
Ay

A
~

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 9/7/201%
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-045

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 1 William Court
Petitioner: Lenore R. Rudick
Zoning: RC2

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit an existing single family
dwelling with addition to have a side street setback of 32 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

» Petitioner shall maintain as much of the landscape area to the east of the house that borders York
Road as possible. .

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

\_
@’f. Moxley "1 Jenifer G. Nugent J

AVAGN/LTM/

c: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Brian Rudick
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

splanningidev revizac\zacs 2019419-045.doex




Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 10:39 AM

To: 'rudyrocky@gmail.com’

Subject: RE: Administrative Variance Case No. 2019-0045-A - 1 William Court

You're welcome.

From: rudyrocky@gmail.com [mailto:rudyrocky@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 10:39 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: lenoreruth@yahoo.com

Subject: Re: Administrative Variance Case No. 2019-0045-A - 1 William Court

Thank you so much.

Chaos isn't a pit, chaos is a ladder. Many who try to climb it fail and never get to try again, the
fall breaks them. And some are given a chance to climb, but they refuse: they cling to the Realm,
or the Gods, or love. Illusions. Only the ladder is real. The climb is all there is.

A man with no motive is 2a man no one suspects. If they don't know who you are or what you want, they
can't know what you plan to do next.

We don't read and write poetry because it's cute. We read and write poetry because we are members of the
human race. And the human race is filled with passion. And medicine, law, business, engineering, these are
noble pursuits and necessary to sustain life. But poetry, beauty, romance, love, these are what we stay alive for.
To quote from Whitman, "O me! O life!... of the questions of these recurring; of the endless trains of the
faithless... of cities filled with the foolish; what good amid these, O me, O life?" Answer. That you are here -
that life exists, and identity; that the powerful play goes on and you may contribute a verse. That the powerful
play goes on and you may contribute a verse. What will your verse be?

On Oct 17,2018, at 10:36 AM, Debra Wiley <dwiley(@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Good Morning,

Please find attached a copy of ALJ Beverungen's decision regarding the above matter; the
original has been mailed.

Have a great day !
From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov

[mailto:adminhearingscpr(@baltimorecountymd.gov|
1
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CASE NO. 2019- 504> A

| & B8 K 1.1 i N

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
Yan DEPS | S
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
E'}O STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION oo e K
LS
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1% Date: P by _ SN’
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: XA g by (9‘-‘*“*%«(4/
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves O nNo O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Searcb

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 08 Account Number - 2100008638

Owner Information

Owner Name: RUDICK LENORE R Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 1 WILLIAM CT Deed Reference: 136501/ 00168
SPARKS MD 21152-
9400
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 1 WILLIAM CT Legal Description: 1.0005 AC
0-0000
MORGAN MANOR
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0028 Q015 0132 0000 2 1 2017 Plat 0059/
Ref: 0088
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1993 2,440 SF 1.0000 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 166,200 166,200
Improvements 248,900 254,200
Total: 415,100 420,400 418,633 420,400
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: RUDICK STANLEY J Date: 08/05/2015 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /36501/ 00168 Deed2:
Seller: MORGAN MANOR JOINT VENTURE Date: 10/14/1992 Price: $84,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /09408/ 00663 Deed2:
Seller: FOSTER & YEONAS OF MARYLAND Date: 03/23/1989 Price: $0
INC
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /08131/ 00596 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

10/16/2018



SDAT: Real Property Searc‘ ' Page 2 of 2

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

Homestead Application Status: Approved 10/30/2008

o~

http://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx ; 10/16/2018
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